1 STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 2 SECURITIES DIVISION 3 IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING) Order Number S-06-043-07-SC01 4 Whether there has been a violation of the Securities Act of the State of Washington by:) STATEMENT OF CHARGES AND 5 NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER 6 Slade E. Barnett, Jr.;) ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST, CapitalPlus Advantage Group, LLC, d/b/a IMPOSE FINES, AND 7 Equity Plus Homes; **RECOVER COSTS** Respondents 8 THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO: Slade E. Barnett, Jr. 9 CapitalPlus Advantage Group, LLC, d/b/a **Equity Plus Homes** 10 11 STATEMENT OF CHARGES 12 Please take notice that the Securities Administrator of the State of Washington has reason 13 to believe that Respondents, Slade E. Barnett, Jr. and CapitalPlus Advantage Group, LLC, d/b/a 14 Equity Plus Homes, have each violated the Securities Act of Washington and that their violations 15 justify the entry of an order of the Securities Administrator under RCW 21.20.390 against each 16 to cease and desist from such violations, to impose fines and to recover costs. The Securities 17 Administrator finds as follows: 18 19 TENTATIVE FINDINGS OF FACT 20 Respondents 21 1. Slade E. Barnett, Jr. ("Barnett") is the principal of CapitalPlus Advantage Group, 22 LLC dba Equity Plus Homes. 23 24 25 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS STATEMENT OF CHARGES AND NOTICE OF Securities Division INTENT TO ENTER ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST.

IMPOSE FINES. AND RECOVER COSTS

PO Box 9033

360-902-8760

Olympia, WA 98507-9033

6

7

9

10

8

11 12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

STATEMENT OF CHARGES AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST. IMPOSE FINES. AND RECOVER COSTS

2. CapitalPlus Advantage Group, LLC was a Washington limited liability company, formed by Barnett that also did business as Equity Plus Homes. Barnett used both of these business names and used business addresses in Marysville and Renton, Washington.

Nature of the Offering

- 3. Between approximately March and October 2004, Barnett offered and sold investments in the form of CapitalPlus Advantage Group, LLC promissory notes and/or "loan agreements" to at least two Washington investors, raising over \$190,000.
- 4. Barnett recruited agents to find and solicit homeowners facing default or foreclosure. As part of his solicitations, Barnett met with Washington homeowners and provided them with written materials relating to CapitalPlus Advantage Group, LLC and Equity Plus Homes. According to these materials, homeowners could immediately "stop the foreclosure and turn a potential loss into a highly profitable enterprise." Through these written documents and in oral solicitations, Barnett represented to homeowners that he would arrange for their home to be put into a land trust LLC, and would then find a third-party investor to secure a mortgage and purchase their home. The homeowner would then lease their home from the third-party investor and make the payments on the new mortgage, while retaining an option to purchase their home back from the third-party investor.
- 5. Barnett caused homeowners to have proceeds from the sale of their homes (representing the equity in their property) paid to an account in the name of CapitalPlus Advantage Group, as part of an investment program managed by Barnett. As part of the investment program, investors received a Loan Agreement, which stated that investors would receive a 36% annual rate of interest, and that the principal would be repaid in ten years. The

Loan Agreement further represented that investor funds would be used for foreign exchange trades, real estate loans, "Down Payment Loans on properties", "cash flow/factoring loans", and "equipment aqusition" [sic] loans. Barnett provided one investor with a promissory note which also reflected a 36% annual rate of return.

6. In written materials that Barnett provided to investors, he represented that Equity Plus "has a proven track record of success" in investing in the foreign exchange markets, that it "routinely earns as much as 10% - 15% per month on their investments", and that homeowners would earn "3% per month on this equity." These materials also represented that investors could choose to receive 3% interest payments each month, or "let it compound at 36% per year for a few years and end up with a multi-million dollar nest egg." Barnett also utilized a website that provided similar representations.

Misrepresentations and Omissions

- 7. In the offer and sale of the investments described above, the Respondents failed to disclose material information regarding the investments, which made the information that was disclosed, misleading to investors. Among other things, the Respondents failed to provide investors with material information including documents reflecting the financial condition of CapitalPlus Advantage Group and Equity Plus Homes, current or historical financial statements, the general and specific risks associated with the investment (including, but not limited to the specific risks associated with foreign currency trading), and complete information about Barnett's background and experience.
- 8. When offering the investment, the Respondents further failed to adequately disclose the basis it had for its claims that investors would realize an annual rate of return of 36% on

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ORDER THE RESPONDENT TO CEASE AND DESIST

Pursuant to RCW 21.20.390(1), and based on the above Tentative Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Securities Administrator intends to order that CapitalPlus Advantage Group, LLC, d/b/a Equity Plus Homes and Slade E. Barnett, Jr., and their agents and employees, each cease and desist from violations of RCW 21.20.140, RCW 21.20.040, and RCW 21.20.010.

NOTICE OF INTENT TO IMPOSE FINES

Pursuant to RCW 21.20.395, and based upon the Tentative Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Securities Administrator intends to order that Slade E. Barnett, Jr. shall be liable for and pay a fine of \$20,000.

NOTICE OF INTENT TO RECOVER COSTS

Pursuant to RCW 21.20.390(5), and based upon the Tentative Finds of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Securities Administrator intends to order that the Respondent Slade E. Barnett, Jr. shall be liable for and pay the Securities Division the costs, fees, and other expenses incurred in the conduct of the administrative investigation and hearing of this matter of not less than \$5,000.

AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE

This Statement of Charges is entered pursuant to the provisions of chapter 21.20 RCW and is subject to the provisions of RCW 34.05. The Respondents may each make a written request for a hearing as set forth in the NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO DEFEND AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING accompanying this order.

If a Respondent does not request a hearing, the Securities Administrator intends to adopt the above Tentative Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as final and enter an order to cease

5

25

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

1	and desist permanent as to that Respondent, and impose the fines and costs sought.
2	Dated and Entered this 22nd day of September, 2009.
3	
4	anidal E, Stevenson
5	MICHAEL E. STEVENSON Securities Administrator
6	Approved by: Presented by:
7	Approved by: Approved by: Presented by:
8	
9	Suzanne E. Sarason Robert Kondrat Chief of Enforcement Enforcement Attorney
0	Reviewed by:
1	Martin Cordell
12	Marin Cordell
13	Martin Cordell
4	Financial Legal Examiner Supervisor
15	
6	
17	
8	
9	
20	
21	
22	
23	

24